UNIVERSITI
TEKNOLOGI

@ iR

ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Allium cepa var. cepa (PURPLE TYPE)
AGAINST FOODBORNE PATHOGENS

By

AKMAL BINTI MAT AMIN

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor
of Medical Laboratory Technology (Hons), Faculty of Health Sciences,
Universiti Teknologi MARA

2016



DECLARATION

“I hereby declare that this thesis is my original work and has not been submitted
previously or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions.”

(Akmal binti Mat Amin)



ABSTRACT

Allium cepa or commonly known as onion was primarily used in cooking. The wide
use of onion increased due to its medicinal values. Nowadays, the food safety
became the main concern as the foodborne disease increased. Thus, the synthetic
antimicrobials or drugs were taken in order to treat the foodborne disease. However,
these drugs contributed to adverse side effects like antibiotics resistance. This study
was to evaluate antimicrobial activity of Allium cepa var. cepa purple type against
foodborne pathogens and to screen the phytochemical compounds in the Allium cepa
var. cepa purple type. Three tests were done in order to evaluate the antimicrobial of
Allium cepa which were Antimicrobial Sensitivity Testing (AST) by disc diffusion
assay, Minimum Inhibitory Concentration (MIC) by broth microdilution method and
Minimum Bactericidal Concentration (MBC) by subculturing on Trypic Soy Broth
(TSB). The phytochemical compound testing was done by standardized methods
based on colour changes of reagent used. The result was showed the sensitivity of
Gram positive bacteria against methanolic and aqueous were greater compared to
Gram negative bacteria. Gram negative bacteria did not show any sensitivity to
aqueous extract of Allium cepa. The largest zone of inhibition was shown by Bacillus
cereus and the smallest zone of inhibition was shown by Escherichia coli. All the
zones of inhibition for all the bacteria were considered significant since the p-value
was less than 0.05. From the phytochemical compounds analysis result, the
methanolic extract of Allium cepa contained all the tested phytochemical compounds
such as glycosides, alkaloids, tannin, terpenoids, proteins and flavonoids. The
aqueous extract of Allium cepa contained all tested phytochemical compound except
tannins. In conclusion, the methanolic extract of Allium cepa was effective against
both Gram positive and Gram negative bacteria. Allium cepa var. cepa purple type
had the value in replacement of synthetic antimicrobial against foodborne pathogens.
Additions, all the tested phytochemical compounds were present in this methanolic
extract of Allium cepa.

XVi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 BACKGROUND STUDY
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Research objectives
1.3.1 General objective
1.3.2 Specific objectives
1.4 Research hypothesis
1.5 Scope and limitation of the study
1.6 Significant of the study

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction of Allium cepa
2.1.1 Medical uses of Allium cepa
2.2 Antimicrobial activity of Allium cepa
2.3 Introduction to phytochemical compound
2.4 Foodborne diseases
2.5 Foodborne pathogens
2.5.1 Gram positive organisms
2.5.2 Gram negative organisms

CHAPTER 3
MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Chemicals and reagents
3.1.2 Bacteria strains
3.1.3 Culture media
3.14 Antibiotics
3.15 Instruments and equipments

Vii

Page

iii
Vi
vii
Xi
Xiii
XV
XVi

[EEN

AW wWwPNDDN

0o N O 01Ol

o

11
11
12
12
12



3.2 Allium cepa extraction
3.2.1 Sample preparation

3.2.2 Preparation of Allium cepa extract (methanolic extracts)

3.2.3 Preparation of Allium cepa extract (aqueous extracts)
3.3 Growth curve of bacteria

331 Preparation of bacteria from stock culture

3.3.2 Preculture process

3.3.3 Absorbance reading of bacteria growth

3.34 Graph plotting

3.4 Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (AST) by disc diffusion
method
34.1 Preparation of Allium cepa crude extracts disc
3.4.2 Preparation of bacterial suspension
3.4.3 Inoculation of test plates
344 Application of disc to inoculated agar plate
345 Reading and measurement of zone of inhibition

3.5 Statistical analysis

3.6 Determination of Minimum Inhibitory Concentration (MIC)

3.6.1 Preparation of bacterial suspension
3.6.2 Microdilution broth method
3.6.3 Determination of MIC value

3.7 Determination of Minimum Bactericidal Concentration (MBC)

3.8 Qualitative phytochemical analysis
3.8.1 Screening of glycosides
3.8.2 Screening of alkaloids
3.8.3 Screening of tannins
3.8.4 Screening of terpenoids
3.85 Screening of proteins
3.8.6 Screening of flavonoids

CHAPTER 4
RESULTS
4.1 Identification of bacteria
4.1.1 Staphylococcus aureus
4.1.2 Bacillus cereus
4.1.3 Escherichia coli
4.1.4 Salmonella typhimurium

4.2 Growth curve of bacteria
4.2.1 Growth curve of Staphylococcus aureus
4.2.2 Growth curve of Bacillus cereus
42.3 Growth curve of Escherichia coli

viii

13
13
13

14
14
14
14

15
15
15
16
16

16

16
17
17
17

17

18
18
18
18
19
19

20
22
24
27

30
31
32



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Research objectives
	1.4 Research hypothesis
	1.5 Scope and limitation of the study
	1.6 Significant of the study

	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction of Allium cepa
	2.2 Antimicrobial activity of Allium cepa
	2.3 Introduction to phytochemical compound
	2.4 Foodborne diseases
	2.5 Foodborne pathogens

	MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Allium cepa extraction
	3.3 Growth curve of bacteria
	3.4 Antimicrobial susceptibility testing (AST) by disc difussion method
	3.5 Statistical analysis
	3.6 Determination of minimum inhibitory concentration (MIC)
	3.7 Determination of Minimum Bactericidal Concentration (MBC)
	3.8 Qualitative phytochemical analysis

	RESULTS
	4.1 Identification of bacteria
	4.2 Growth curve of bacteria
	4.3 Antimicrobial Susceptibility Testing (AST)
	4.4 Minimum Inhibitory Concentration (MIC)
	4.5 Minimum Bactericidal Concentration (MBC)
	4.6 Qualitative phytochemical analysis of Allium cepa crude extract

	DISCUSSION
	5.1 Extraction of Allium cepa
	5.2 Growth curve of bacteria
	5.3 Antimicrobial susceptibility testing (AST)
	5.4 Minimum Inhibitory Concentration (MIC) and Minimum Bactericidal Concentration (MBC)
	5.5 Qualitative phytochemical analysis

	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	REFERENCES
	APPENDIX

