

# ANTIMICROBIAL ACTIVITY OF Allium cepa var. cepa (PURPLE TYPE) AGAINST FOODBORNE PATHOGENS

## By

### **AKMAL BINTI MAT AMIN**

Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for Bachelor of Medical Laboratory Technology (Hons), Faculty of Health Sciences, Universiti Teknologi MARA

## **DECLARATION**

"I hereby declare that this thesis is my original work and has not been submitted previously or currently for any other degree at UiTM or any other institutions."			
(Akmal binti Mat Amin)			

#### **ABSTRACT**

Allium cepa or commonly known as onion was primarily used in cooking. The wide use of onion increased due to its medicinal values. Nowadays, the food safety became the main concern as the foodborne disease increased. Thus, the synthetic antimicrobials or drugs were taken in order to treat the foodborne disease. However, these drugs contributed to adverse side effects like antibiotics resistance. This study was to evaluate antimicrobial activity of Allium cepa var. cepa purple type against foodborne pathogens and to screen the phytochemical compounds in the Allium cepa var. cepa purple type. Three tests were done in order to evaluate the antimicrobial of Allium cepa which were Antimicrobial Sensitivity Testing (AST) by disc diffusion assay, Minimum Inhibitory Concentration (MIC) by broth microdilution method and Minimum Bactericidal Concentration (MBC) by subculturing on Trypic Soy Broth (TSB). The phytochemical compound testing was done by standardized methods based on colour changes of reagent used. The result was showed the sensitivity of Gram positive bacteria against methanolic and aqueous were greater compared to Gram negative bacteria. Gram negative bacteria did not show any sensitivity to aqueous extract of Allium cepa. The largest zone of inhibition was shown by Bacillus cereus and the smallest zone of inhibition was shown by Escherichia coli. All the zones of inhibition for all the bacteria were considered significant since the p-value was less than 0.05. From the phytochemical compounds analysis result, the methanolic extract of Allium cepa contained all the tested phytochemical compounds such as glycosides, alkaloids, tannin, terpenoids, proteins and flavonoids. The aqueous extract of Allium cepa contained all tested phytochemical compound except tannins. In conclusion, the methanolic extract of Allium cepa was effective against both Gram positive and Gram negative bacteria. Allium cepa var. cepa purple type had the value in replacement of synthetic antimicrobial against foodborne pathogens. Additions, all the tested phytochemical compounds were present in this methanolic extract of Allium cepa.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
TITLE PAGE DECLARATION INTELLECTUAL PROPERTIES ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT		i ii iii vi vii xi xiii xv
CHAPTEI INTRODU		
1.2 Problem	GROUND STUDY  n statement  ch objectives	1 1
1.3.1 1.3.2 1.4 Researc 1.5 Scope a	General objective	2 2 3 3 4
CHAPTEI LITERAT	R 2 URE REVIEW	
2.1 Introdu 2.1.1 M 2.2 Antimio 2.3 Introdu 2.4 Foodbo	ction of Allium cepa Iedical uses of Allium cepa crobial activity of Allium cepa ction to phytochemical compound orne diseases orne pathogens	5 5 6 7 8
2.5.1 2.5.2	Gram positive organisms Gram negative organisms	9
	ALS AND METHODS	
3.1 Materia 3.1.1 3.1.2 3.1.3 3.1.4 3.1.5	Chemicals and reagents Bacteria strains Culture media Antibiotics Instruments and equipments	11 11 12 12 12

3.2 Alliui	<i>n cepa</i> extraction		
3.2.1	Sample preparation 1		
3.2.2	Preparation of <i>Allium cepa</i> extract (methanolic extracts)		
3.2.3	Preparation of <i>Allium cepa</i> extract (aqueous extracts)		
3.3 Grow	th curve of bacteria		
3.3.1	Preparation of bacteria from stock culture		
3.3.2		14	
3.3.3	•	14	
3.3.4		14	
3.4 Antir	nicrobial Susceptibility Testing (AST) by disc diffusion		
meth	od		
3.4.1		15	
3.4.2	1	15	
3.4.3	1	15	
3.4.4	1	16	
3.4.5		16	
3 5 Static	stical analysis	16	
5.5 Statis	ilear anarysis	10	
3.6 Deter	mination of Minimum Inhibitory Concentration (MIC)	16	
3.6.1	Preparation of bacterial suspension	17	
3.6.2	Microdilution broth method	17	
3.6.3	Determination of MIC value	17	
3.7 Detei	rmination of Minimum Bactericidal Concentration (MBC)	17	
3.8 Quali	tative phytochemical analysis		
3.8.1	± •	18	
3.8.2	E E;	18	
3.8.3		18	
3.8.4	$\epsilon$	18	
3.8.5		19	
3.8.6		19	
~			
CHAPT: RESULT			
	ification of bacteria		
4.1.1		20	
4.1.2	1 2	22	
4.1.3		24	
4.1.4		27	
4.2 Grow	th curve of bacteria		
4.2.1		30	
4.2.2		31	
1.2.2		32	